—Q— Western Water & Lancl, Inc.

June 4, 2014

Mr. Brandon Danforth
Environmentd Speciaist

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain LLC
1058 County Road 215

Parachute, Colorado 81635

RE: StatusReport: BasdineWater Quality Sampling— GM 21-12 Drill Pad

Dear Mr. Danforth,

Western Water & Land, Inc. (WWL) completed a hydrologic Water Source evaluation for the WPX
Energy Rocky Mountain LLC (WPX) GM 21-12 Dirill Pad in accordance with Colorado Oil and Gas
Consarvation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609. Drill Pad GM 21-12 is located in NEL/4, NW1/4,
Section 12, Township 7 S, Range 96 W 6" P.M. This status report addresses field revisions and the
sampling location status as relevant to the origind executed Basdline Water Quality Evaluation dated
February 26, 2014.

The original evaluation considered all Water Sources as defined in Rule 609 within a 0.5-mile radius of
the referenced drill pad. Water Sources located within a 0.5-mile radius of the GM 21-12 Dirill Pad are
shown in Figure 1. Please see the origind Basdine Water Quality Evaluation (February 26, 2014) for
complete details on how the evaluation was conducted.

Water Source |l dentification

Water Sources as defined in Rule 609 include Colorado Divison of Water Resources (DWR)
registered water wells (water wells with existing valid well permits), permitted or adjudicated springs,
and monitoring wells ingtalled for basdine sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rules 318A.€(4),
608, or 609. Each Water Source identified within the 0.5-mile radius area is considered to be a
potentially Available Water Source unless existing information suggests that the Water Source would
not be suitable for the basdine water qudity program. The origind Basdine Water Quality Evaluetion
identified six potentially Available Water Sources located within 0.5 miles of the GM 21-12 Drill Pad
(see Figure 1). Well permits with the status “Permit issued; Completion status unknown” were not
initialy included as potentialy Available Water Sources. However, because DWR databases are not
always up to date, or may have errors, WWL has since revised this approach and includes permits with
this status as potentialy Available Water Sources.

Theidentified potentialy Available Water Sources are summarized asfollows:

o  Water Well Permit No. 47306: permit held by Rose Sneider; property owned by Sidney &
Ruth Lindauer Family Trust

Applications in Earth Science 743 Horizon Court Suite 330, Grand Junction, CO 81506
Phone: (970) 242-0170 Fax: (970) 242-0270
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o Waer Wdl Permit No. 61754-F (Well Status Unknown): permit held by Fire Trucks
Northwest, Inc.; property owned by Red Point, LLC

o  Water Well Permit No. 47731: permit held by Bessie Lindauer; property owned by Sarah &
Howard Orona

o  Water Well Permit No. 47732: permit held by Bessie Lindauer; property owned by Exxon
Mobil Corporation

o Water Wdl Permit No. 133070 (Well Status Unknown): permit held by Besse Lindauer;
property owned by Ivo & Betty Lindauer

e Water Well Permit No. 193647 (Well Status Unknown): permit held by Robert Boruch;
property owned by C& C Energy Capitd, LLC

Preferred Water Sources

In accordance with Rule 609, dl potentidly Available Water Sources within a 0.5-mile radius of the
drill pad are to be identified and up to a maximum of four sources must be included in the basdline and
subsequent monitoring program. Each potentialy Available Water Source identified was evauated
based on WWL’s hydrologic knowledge of the region, genera hydrologic rationde, and in accordance
with the guidelines specified in Rule 609 to identify the preferred sources for the basdline program. The
preferred potentialy Available Water Sources were selected as follows:

o Water Well Permit No. 47306

o  Water Wdll Permit No. 61754-F (Well Status Unknown)

o  Waer Wdl Permit No. 47732

o  Water Well Permit No. 193647 (Wdll Status Unknown)
Preferred Water Sources are incorporated into the basdine water quality monitoring program provided
the structures exigt, and the structure owner, or land owner if the structure owner is not known, grants
approval to sample the source and ingpection of the structure confirms that a representative sample can
be obtained from the structure.
Access Request
All atempts requesting permission to sample potentialy Available Water Sources from the well permit
holders and from the property owners are recorded in the Correspondence Log below. Access request

letters, certified mailing receipts, mailings that were returned to sender, mailed responses, and emalil
correspondence are included in Attachment A.
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Correspondence Log: GM 21-12
Contact
Attempt Contact Contact Responsible
Date Name Method Person Results
Certified
Boruch, Mail: Access
2/28/2014 Robert Request L etter NWS Returned to Sender
C& C Energy
Capitd, LLC Certified
or Current Mail: Access Written response denying permission
2/28/2014 Occupant Request L etter NWS to samplereceived on 3/6/2014
Exxon Mohil
Corporation Certified
C/O Exxon Mail: Access
2/28/2014 COUSA Request L etter NWS No response received after 30 days
Fire Trucks
Northwest, Certified
Inc, C/OJoe | Mail: Access
2/28/2014 Fedy Request L etter NWS No response received after 30 days
Certified
Lindauer, Mail: Access
2/28/2014 Besse Request L etter NWS Returned to Sender
Written response granting
Certified permission to sample Water Well
Lindauer, Ivo | Mail: Access Permit No. 47731 received on
2/28/2014 & Betty Request Letter NWS 3/11/2014
Orong, Sara &
Howard or Certified Written response granting
Current Mail: Access permission to samplereceived on
2/28/2014 Resident Request Letter NWS 3/7/2014
Red Point,
LLCor Certified Response received 3/6/2014;
Current Mail: Access informed the well was dry when
2/28/2014 Occupant Request Letter NWS drilled
Sidney & Certified
Ruth Lindauer | Mail: Access
2/28/2014 | Family Trus | Request Letter NWS No response received after 30 days
Certified
Mail: Access
2/28/2014 | Sneider, Roe | Request Letter NWS Returned to Sender
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Fied Results

Each identified potentidly Available Water Source and its monitoring sausis asfollows:

Water Well Permit No. 47306: permit held by Rose Sneider; property owned by Sidney &
Ruth Lindauer Family Trust
0 Accesswas not granted to sample thiswater source.

Water Wdl Permit No. 61754-F (Well Status Unknown): permit held by Fire Trucks
Northwes, Inc.; property owned by Red Point, LLC
0 Accesswas not granted to sample this water souce.

Water Well Permit No. 47731 permit held by Bessie Lindauer; property owned by Sarah &
Howard Orona
0 Access to sample this well was granted by Howard Orona and Ivo Lindauer. WWL
conducted sampling of thewell on May 13, 2014.

Water Well Permit No. 47732: permit held by Bessie Lindauer; property owned by Exxon
Mobil Corporation
0 Accesswas not granted to sample thiswater source.

Water Well Permit No. 133070 (Wdl Status Unknown): permit held by Bessie Lindauer;
property owned by Ivo & Betty Lindauer
0 Access was not granted to sample this water source. Questionnaire returned with
access request letter specified Water Well Permit No. 47731

Water Well Permit No. 193647 (Well Status Unknown): permit held by Robert Boruch;
property owned by C& C Energy Capitd, LLC
0 Accesswas not granted to sample thiswater source.

Howard Orona and Ivo Lindauer granted access to sample Water Well Permit No. 47731. Access was
not granted to sample any other identified potentially Available Water Sources. As a result of these
events, Water Well Permit No. 47731 is the only Water Source included in the basdine water quality
sampling program for Drill Pad GM 21-12.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (970) 242-0170.

Sincerdly,

SR SR~}

Bruce D. Smith

Principal Hydrogeologist

WESTERN WATER & LAND, INC.
Attachments
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Ivo & Betty Lindauer
269 Lodgepole Circle
Parachute, CO 81635

RE: Basdline Groundwater Monitoring Program
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lindauer:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl ail and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production wel(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather baseline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudity dataafter drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 133070 (Well Status Unknown):
Latitude/Longitude (decima degrees): 39.457361, -108.066630

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for basdline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the Signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Basdine Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the atached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evauate the groundwater source(s).
The quegtionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina selection of sampling
Sites may be partially dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consideration of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidential except for information that is required to be reported to the Sate.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or soring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample coallection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are dso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

Please sgn and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30

1058 County Road 215 | PO Box 370 | Parachute, CO 81635 | 970.285.9377 Tel | 970.285.2047 Fax | www.wpxenergy.com



days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or myself at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmental Specialist, WPX Energy



Baseline Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

[ T v = Liudzew” (print name), acknowledge that I have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qualification of my well or spring as a Water Source for baseline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If I agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water quality parameters, I understand that the resulting data will be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. I understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, 1 will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. 1
understand that the baseline groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

—

qyl/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for baseline groundwater quality in
tordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: @1/%’ /%‘&?\ %—{‘26((::;#—_: - Date: M

Print Name: Ig/ﬁ A v auey

Address: A9 ..Lf&‘?v‘ \13/‘{ Cor
oo il 1 (O 16755~

Phone: G7¢ -3 ar— Ll 2—
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’;., UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: May 28, 2014

Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your May 28, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127789. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 1, 2014 at 11:47 am in PARACHUTE, CO 81635.
The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient :

Address of Recipient :

........................................ — g

Defivery Section 1

akixre|
Ow T s

8g |~

=189 ) pdepale SV

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal

representative.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service
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-
February 28, 2014 ’

Sarah & Howard Orona
Or Current Resident
929 CR 215

Parachute, CO 81635

RE: Basdine Groundwater Monitoring Program
ToWhom It May Concern:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl il and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production well(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather basdline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudlity data after drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NEL/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 47731 Latitude/Longitude (decimal degrees): 39.458987, -108.067141

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for baseline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the attached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evauate the groundwater source(s).
The questionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times, once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina selection of sampling
sites may be partialy dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be sdlected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consderation of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidential except for information that is required to be reported to the Sate.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or spring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample collection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are aso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

Please sgn and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30

1058 County Road 215 | PO Box 370 | Parachute, CO 81635 | 970.285.9377 Tel | 970.285.2047 Fax | www.wpxenergy.com



days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or myself at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmental Specialist, WPX Energy
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Baseline Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

| J”/C' wAL d O o (print name), acknowledge that I have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qualification of my well or spring as a Water Source for baseline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If [ agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water quality parameters, | understand that the resulting data will be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. I understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, 1 will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. I
understand that the baseline groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

@ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for baseline groundwater quality in
rdance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.
—=
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UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: March 10, 2014
Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your March 10, 2014 request for delivery information on

your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127826. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 1, 2014 at 10:28 am in PARACHUTE, CO 81635.
The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

STTE TT TeETRETVWEW W (Srewrri)

Signature of Recipient: | RS

Address of Recipient :

-

VA9 CR DS

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

Robert Boruch
PO Box 6043
Battlement Mesa, CO 81636

RE: Basdline Groundwater Monitoring Program
Dear Mr. Boruch:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl ail and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production wel(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather baseline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudity dataafter drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 193647 (Well Status Unknown):
Latitude/Longitude (decima degrees): 39.451195, -108.063733

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for basdline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the Signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Basdine Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the atached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evauate the groundwater source(s).
The quegtionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina selection of sampling
Sites may be partially dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consideration of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidential except for information that is required to be reported to the Sate.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or soring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample collection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are dso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

Please sgn and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30

1058 County Road 215 | PO Box 370 | Parachute, CO 81635 | 970.285.9377 Tel | 970.285.2047 Fax | www.wpxenergy.com



days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or myself at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmental Specialist, WPX Energy



Basdine Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

I (print name), acknowledge that | have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qudification of my well or spring as a Water Source for basdline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If | agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water qudity parameters, | understand that the resulting datawill be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. | understand that if my well or spring is selected asan
Available Water Source, | will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. |
understand that the basdine groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

| DO/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for basdine groundwater qudity in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: Date

Print Name:

Address.

Phone
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UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: March 11, 2014
Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your March 11, 2014 request for delivery information on

your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127819. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 10, 2014 at 12:17 pm in GRAND JUNCTION, CO
81506. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

e e g —————

Signature of Recipient : ﬂ_/_.):a ) ' o
/ .

\}5\% o t:&_&.__mm-(_ N ¢ - q;,‘.i

Address of Recipient : w3 awamew 3
wy

“| 743 Mowiza (1 % 230 jﬁ

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

C&C Energy Capitd, LLC
Or Current Occupant

213 Diamond Loop
Parachute, CO 81635

RE: Basdine Groundwater Monitoring Program
ToWhom It May Concern:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl il and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production well(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather basdline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudlity data after drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NEL/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 193647 (Well Status Unknown):
Latitude/Longitude (decima degrees): 39.451195, -108.063733

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for basdline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the atached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evauate the groundwater source(s).
The quegtionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina selection of sampling
sites may be partialy dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consderation of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidentia except for information that is required to be reported to the State.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or spring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample collection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are dso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

1058 County Road 215 | PO Box 370 | Parachute, CO 81635 | 970.285.9377 Tel | 970.285.2047 Fax | www.wpxenergy.com



Please sign and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30
days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or mysdlf at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmenta Specidist, WPX Energy



Baseline Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

[ Ev‘\c w (e ! a (; e &—é C,i C EM,,-_:j ( ‘Ef L&(print name), acknowledge that [ have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qualificatida of my well or spring as a Water Source for baseline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If | agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water quality parameters, I understand that the resulting data will be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. | understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, 1 will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. I

understand that the baseline groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

I DO / (DO NOTAcircle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for baseline groundwater quality in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: Z i % Date: 5/5 / /ﬂ

Print Name: B«-\‘ay\ Ce, \ w&-t L
Address: £ PS c}\ )

Pacedte (D 21L3S

§

Phone: 370-270-407 %
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UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: March 10, 2014
Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your March 10, 2014 request for delivery information on

your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127802. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 3, 2014 at 10:17 am in PARACHUTE, CO 81635.
The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

'| "
re
Signature of Recipient : w]‘&@m

‘| Korine Leaq- Gfenn

— e N

Address of Recipient :

a2

- A
7“? /29;;@&) Lo

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

Exxon Mobil Corporation
C/O Exxon COUSA

PO Box 53

Houston, TX 77001

RE: Basdine Groundwater Monitoring Program
ToWhom It May Concern:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl il and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production well(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather basdline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudlity data after drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NEL/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 47732 Latitude/Longitude (decimal degrees): 39.457733, -108.065605

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for baseline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the attached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evauate the groundwater source(s).
The questionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times, once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina selection of sampling
sites may be partialy dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be sdlected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consderation of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidential except for information that is required to be reported to the Sate.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or spring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample collection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are aso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

Please sgn and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30

1058 County Road 215 | PO Box 370 | Parachute, CO 81635 | 970.285.9377 Tel | 970.285.2047 Fax | www.wpxenergy.com



days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or myself at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmental Specialist, WPX Energy



Basdine Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

I (print name), acknowledge that | have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qudification of my well or spring as a Water Source for basdline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If | agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water qudity parameters, | understand that the resulting datawill be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. | understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, | will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. |
understand that the basdine groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

| DO/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for basdine groundwater qudity in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: Date

Print Name:

Address.

Phone
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~ UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: May 28, 2014
Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your May 28, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127796. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 4, 2014 at 5:16 am in HOUSTON, TX 77210. The
scanned image of the recipient information IS provided below.

L
Signature of Recipient :
g p | [\ R ) Q -

'1 | AMES FELDER %

Address of Recipient :
i Sy ':\?“\4,; _‘;i - .-- g Ta

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

Fire Trucks Northwest, Inc.
C/O Joe Fedy

0808 CR 215

Parachute, CO 81635

RE: Basdine Groundwater Monitoring Program
ToWhom It May Concern:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl il and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production well(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather basdline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudlity data after drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NEL/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 61754-F (Well Status Unknown):
Latitude/Longitude (decima degrees): 39.460006, -108.063646

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for basdline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the atached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evauate the groundwater source(s).
The quegtionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina selection of sampling
sites may be partialy dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consderation of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidentia except for information that is required to be reported to the State.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or spring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample coallection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are aso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

1058 County Road 215 | PO Box 370 | Parachute, CO 81635 | 970.285.9377 Tel | 970.285.2047 Fax | www.wpxenergy.com



Please sign and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30
days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or mysdlf at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmenta Specidist, WPX Energy



Basdine Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

I (print name), acknowledge that | have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qudification of my well or spring as a Water Source for basdline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If | agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water qudity parameters, | understand that the resulting datawill be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. | understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, | will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. |
understand that the basdine groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

| DO/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for basdine groundwater qudity in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: Date

Print Name:

Address.

Phone
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~ UNITED STATES
’; POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: May 28, 2014

Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your May 28, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127864. The delivery record shows

that this item was delivered on March 3, 2014 at 10:12 am in PARACHUTE, CO 81635.
The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Deitvery Section
Signature of Recipient:

LindSe LC{*L{”\CM

Address of Recipient: -

M TOLIT S T S s S N PRLFOLI

U Fosf ek

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

Sidney & Ruth Lindauer Family Trust
PO Box 626
Parachute, CO 81635

RE: Basdline Groundwater Monitoring Program
ToWhom It May Concern:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl ail and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production wel(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather baseline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudity dataafter drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 47306 Latitude/Longitude (decimal degrees): 39.460107, -108.067530

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for basdline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the attached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evaluate the groundwater source(s).
The quegtionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina sdlection of sampling
sites may be partialy dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consderation of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidentia except for information that is required to be reported to the State.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or spring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample coallection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are aso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

Please gn and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30
days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
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your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or mysdf at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmenta Specidist, WPX Energy



Basdine Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

I (print name), acknowledge that | have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qudification of my well or spring as a Water Source for basdline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If | agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water qudity parameters, | understand that the resulting datawill be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. | understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, | will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. |
understand that the basdine groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

| DO/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for basdine groundwater qudity in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: Date

Print Name:

Address.

Phone
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~ UNITED STATES
’; POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: May 28, 2014
Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your May 28, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127857. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 4, 2014 at 9:52 am in PARACHUTE, CO 81635.
The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.
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Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

Besse Lindauer
PO Box 35
Parachute, CO 81635

RE: Basdline Groundwater Monitoring Program
Dear Ms. Lindauer:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl ail and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production wel(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather baseline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudity dataafter drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 47731 Latitude/Longitude (decima degrees): 39.458987, -108.067141
Water Well Permit No. 47732: Latitude/Longitude (decimal degrees): 39.457733, -108.065605

Water Well Permit No. 133070 (Well Status Unknown):
Latitude/Longitude (decimal degrees): 39.457361, -108.066630

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for baseline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the Signature section at the end of thisletter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the atached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evaluate the groundwater source(s).
The questionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potentiad basdline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times,; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Find selection of sampling
sites may be partially dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the baseline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consideration of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidential except for information that is required to be reported to the Sate.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or soring is

selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample collection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
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the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are dso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC'’s public database.

Please sign and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30
days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or mysdlf at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmenta Specidist, WPX Energy



Basdine Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

I (print name), acknowledge that | have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qudification of my well or spring as a Water Source for basdline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If | agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water qudity parameters, | understand that the resulting datawill be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. | understand that if my well or spring is selected asan
Available Water Source, | will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. |
understand that the basdine groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

| DO/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for basdine groundwater qudity in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: Date

Print Name:

Address.

Phone
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UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: March 10, 2014
Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your March 10, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127833. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 6, 2014 at 10:56 am in GRAND JUNCTION, CO

81506. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.
T Oel on
[

Signature of Recipient : wre
QJ-JD y_/

“ €

’ Wl e é TANQRENN
Address of Recipient : Ve o = s camayeans o

Ny . (' t -

as | P4/ 3 Aés(faw\/ b S35

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

Red Point, LLC

Or Current Occupant
808 CR 215
Parachute, CO 81635

RE: Basdine Groundwater Monitoring Program
ToWhom It May Concern:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl il and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production well(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather basdline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudlity data after drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NEL/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 61754-F (Well Status Unknown):
Latitude/Longitude (decima degrees): 39.460006, -108.063646

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for basdline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the atached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evauate the groundwater source(s).
The quegtionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina selection of sampling
sites may be partialy dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consderation of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidentia except for information that is required to be reported to the State.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or spring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample coallection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are aso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.
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Please sign and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30
days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact
your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or mysdlf at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmenta Specidist, WPX Energy



Baseline Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

£
\

I /c‘ A) /{ / / ; ’%//’9,/ 2 ’L/ f) d /}LHLLLlprmt name), acknowledge that I have been
contactéd by/W PX regarding the possible qualification of my well or spring as a Water Source for baseline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If I agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water quality parameters, I understand that the resulting data will be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. I understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, 1 will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. 1
understand that the baseline groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

I DO/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for baseline groundwater quality in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulqtlons

Signature: /.f, /}/ %/{A P Date:M}/%
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UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: March 10, 2014

Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your March 10, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127871. The delivery record shows

that this item was delivered on March 3, 2014 at 10:12 am in PARACHUTE, CO 81635.
The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Dellvery Saction
Signature of Recipient : ¢
ot A

Lindseq LeeHagn,

Address of Recipient :

el 2 | | R S B VRN LR

o| YOoF cxli

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



WPXENERGY.
-
February 28, 2014 ’

Rose Sneider
1442 Y ates
Denver, CO 80202

RE: Basdline Groundwater Monitoring Program
Dear Ms. Sneider:

Under Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Rule 609, dl ail and gas operators are
required to conduct basdline groundwater sampling and monitoring within one-haf mile of a well pad
containing new production wel(s) or injection well(s). The rule was promulgated to gather baseline water
qudlity data prior to oil and gas development occurring within a particular area and to gather additional water
qudity dataafter drilling and completion operations.

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC (WPX) is planning on constructing Drill Pad GM 21-12 or a new well
located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. Our research of state databases
indicates that you may own property and/or hold one or more dtate permits or water right decrees for wells or
springs located on property within 0.5 miles of the well pad. These identified wells and/or springs are listed
below:

Water Well Permit No. 47306 Latitude/Longitude (decimal degrees): 39.460107, -108.067530

These structures may qudify for baseline sampling and monitoring under Rule 609. If you do not have awell or
spring on your property, or if you choose not to have your well or spring sampled for basdline water quality
under Rule 609, please indicate so in the signature section at the end of this letter.

If you are willing to include your well or spring in the Baseline Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring
Program, please complete the attached questionnaire prepared by WPX to evaluate the groundwater source(s).
The quegtionnaire is intended to assst WPX in the assessment of the best potential baseline groundwater
monitoring sites. Up to four groundwater sampling sites will be included in the basdine sampling and
monitoring program within the one-half mile radius of the well pad. Sampling of these groundwater sites will
occur three times; once within 12 months prior to drilling the first well on the pad, once between 6 and 12
months after completion of the last well on the pad, and once between 60 and 72 months after completion of the
last well on the pad. Fina water qudity results of each sample will be provided to the well or spring owner and
to COGCC.

Sampling sites may be registered water wells or permitted or adjudicated springs. Fina sdlection of sampling
sites may be partialy dependent on the results of the attached questionnaire. Completing this questionnaire does
not guarantee that your well or spring will be selected for the basdline sampling and monitoring program, and
completion of the form is not required for consderation of your well or spring for the program. Completed
questionnaires will be confidentia except for information that is required to be reported to the State.

If you agree to have your well or spring become a monitoring site for the program, and said well or spring is
selected for sampling and monitoring, water quality data results will be provided to you and to COGCC within
3 months of sample coallection. Please note that COGCC will make the results public by posting the results on
the agency’s public database and that by signing below agreeing to have your well sampled, you are aso
providing WPX permission to provide the data results to COGCC and COGCC’s public database.

Please gn and date the attached Acknowledgment form indicating your choice of participation in the program
and return using the included pre-addressed envelope. If WPX does not receive this executed letter within 30
days from the date above, WPX will consider that you do not want to participate in the program. Please contact

1058 County Road 215 | PO Box 370 | Parachute, CO 81635 | 970.285.9377 Tel | 970.285.2047 Fax | www.wpxenergy.com



your WPX land representative at 970-285-9377, or mysdf at 970-263-2792, with any questions you may have.
We gppreciate your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Brandon Danforth
Environmenta Specidist, WPX Energy



Basdine Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program Acknowledgment

I (print name), acknowledge that | have been
contacted by WPX regarding the possible qudification of my well or spring as a Water Source for basdline
groundwater sampling and monitoring under COGCC Rule 609 associated with WPX Drill Pad GM 21-
12, located in the NE1/4, NW1/4, Section 12, Township 7S, Range 96W, 6th P.M. If | agree to have my well
or spring water sampled for water qudity parameters, | understand that the resulting datawill be submitted
to the COGCC and will be part of a public database. | understand that if my well or spring is selected as an
Available Water Source, | will be contacted by WPX representatives to schedule sample collection. |
understand that the basdine groundwater program involves three separate sampling events over a period of
time.

| DO/ DO NOT (circle one) want my well or spring to be monitored for basdine groundwater qudity in
accordance with Rule 609 of the COGCC regulations.

Signature: Date

Print Name:

Address.

Phone
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What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

1 of2

Send Mail

https://tools.usps.com/go/ TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef~fullpage...

LOCATION

GRAND
JUNCTION, CO 81506

GRAND
JUNCTION, CO 81505

GRAND
JUNCTION, CO 81505

GRAND
JUNCTION, CO 81505

DENVER, CO 80266
DENVER, CO 80266
DENVER, CO 80266
DENVER, CO 80266
DENVER, CO 80266
DENVER, CO 80266

DENVER, CO 80266

GRAND
JUNCTION, CO 81501

GRAND
JUNCTION, CO 81501

Track ft

Manage Your Mail Shop

Register / Sign In

Search USPS.com or Track Packages

Business Solutions

Customer Service»
Have questions? We're here to help.

Available Actions

Return Heceipt Electronic

Email Updates

Gl =)o~
Access Deoyest—
s

U.S. Postal Servicem

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery Info
“‘.! b M

Postage

$3.30 05
% tmark

Return Receipt Fee £1.35 e
(Endorsement Required)

Certified Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee &1, 00 ‘%

(Endorsement Required)

o 47 02/28/ 014
$ $h.4

Total Postage & Fees

Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No.

7013 2L30 0001 1212 7a&40

See Reverse for Instructions

3/20/2014 11:16 AM
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UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: March 20, 2014
Bruce Smith:

The following is in response to your March 20, 2014 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 70132630000112127840. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 14, 2014 at 10:57 am in GRAND JUNCTION, CO

81506. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.
I Ositvery

Signature of Recipient : | "~ -
S2)d Y
{ [
\Rvan el G S qaaal

-

Address of Recipient :

Y3 flizw Ot~ 330

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service





